

GAHC010069612019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./838/2022

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI- 600014
WITH ONE OF ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD, CHRISTIANBASTI,
GUWAHATI-5, REP. BY ITS CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER.

VERSUS

SMTI HARIPRABHA GOGOI AND 4 ORS
W/O- LATE LALIT CHANDRA GOGOI, R/O- KUMARANICHIGA,
BAMPATHER, P.S. AND P.O. BARBARUAH- 786007, DIST.- DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM

2:SMTI. BOBBY GOGOI BORAH
W/O- SRI GAUTAM BORAH
R/O- KUMARANICHIGA
BAMPATHER
P.S. AND P.O. BARBARUAH- 786007
DIST.- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

3:SMTI. PUSPANJALI GOGOI
D/O- LATE LALIT CHANDRA GOGOI
R/O- KUMARANICHIGA
BAMPATHER
P.S. AND P.O. BARBARUAH- 786007
DIST.- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

4:SMTI. DIBYA LATA NATH
D/O- LATE MOHAN CH. NATH
R/O- STATION CHARIALI
P.S. AND P.O. SIBSAGAR- 785640
DIST.- SIBSAGAR

ASSAM. (OWNER OF VEHICLE NO. AS-04/A-3183).

5:SRI HEMANTA MECH
S/O- LATE NANDESWAR MECH

R/O- DARIKAPAR NAWJAN
P.S. AND P.O.- SIBSAGAR- 785640
DIST.- SIBSAGAR
ASSAM. (DRIVER OF VEHICLE NO. AS-04/A-3183)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD. A AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K GUPTA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

19.12.2022

Heard Mr. A. J. Saikia, learned counsel representing the appellant as well as Ms. M. Nirola, learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos. 1,2 and 3.

The appeal is admitted for hearing subject to deposit of 50% of the awarded amount in the Registry of this Court.

Issue Notice.

No formal notice need be issued on the respondent nos. 1,2 and 3 as Ms. Nirola has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents. However, extra copies of the appeal shall be provided.

Appellant shall take steps for service of notice on the remaining respondents by registered post with A/D and other usual process.

Call for the LCR.

List after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant